

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 9 1971

IN THE

E. ROBERT SEEVER, JR.

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 69-5003

WILLIAM HENRY FURMAN, *Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGIA, *Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JACK GREENBERG
JAMES M. NABRIT, III
JACK HIMMELSTEIN
ELIZABETH B. DUBOIS
JEFFRY A. MINTZ
ELAINE R. JONES
10 Columbus Circle,
Suite 2030
New York, N.Y. 10019

B. CLARENCE MAYFIELD
910 West Broad Street
Savannah, Georgia 31401
MICHAEL MELTSNER
Columbia University Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
ANTHONY G. AMSTERDAM
Stanford University Law School
Stanford, California 94305
Attorneys for Petitioners

(i)

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
HOW THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION WAS PRESENTED AND DECIDED BELOW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. The Death Penalty for Murder Violates Contempo- rary Standards of Decency in Punishment	11
II. Petitioner's Sentence of Death Imposed Without Adequate Inquiry Concerning His Manifestly Im- paired Mental Condition Violates the Eighth Amendment	12
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1a
APPENDIX B: PSYCHIATRIC REPORTS	1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Caritativo v. California, 357 U.S. 549 (1958)	19
Crampton v. Ohio, reported sub nom. McGautha v. Califor- Nia, 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	18
Ex parte Medley, 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	16
Musselwhite v. State, 215 Miss. 363, 60 So.2d 807 (1952) ...	15
Nobles v. Georgia, 168 U.S. 398 (1897)	19
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	18
Phyle v. Duffy, 334 U.S. 431 (1948)	

(ii)

Rogers v. State, 128 Ga. 67, 57 S.E. 227 (1907)	16
Solesbee v. Balkcom, 339 U.S. 9 (1950)	13, 14, 18
Summerour v. Fortson, 174 Ga. 862, 164 S.E. 809 (1932) . . .	16
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	3
<i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</i>	
Eighth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	2, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	2, 10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(3)	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-1001	2, 6
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-1002	2, 6
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-1005	2, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-1009	2, 8
Ga. Code Ann. § 27-2512	2, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 27-2602	2, 18
Ga. Code Ann. § 27-2604	2, 18
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
4 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1803)	13, 14
Bluestone & McGahee, <i>Reaction to Extreme Stress: Impending Death by Execution</i> , 119 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 393 (1962)	17
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Aikens v. California</i> , O.T. 1971, No. 68-5027	11, 12, 17
Camus, <i>Reflections on the Guillotine</i> , in CAMUS, RESISTANCE, REBELLION AND DEATH (1961)	16
CHITTY, CRIMINAL LAW (Earle ed. 1819)	13
COKE, THIRD INSTITUTE (1644)	13, 14
Zifferstein, <i>Crime and Punishment</i> , 1 THE CENTER MAGAZINE (No. 2) 84 (Center for the Study of Democratic Institutions 1968)	17
DUFFY & HIRSHBERG, 88 MEN AND 2 WOMEN (1962) . . .	17
DUFFY & JENNINGS, THE SAN QUENTIN STORY (1950)	17

(iii)

Ehrenzweig, <i>A Psychoanalysis of the Insanity Plea—Clue to the Problem of Criminal Responsibility and Insanity in the Death Cell</i> , 1 CRIM. L. BULL. (No. 9 3 (1965) [cited as Ehrenzweig]	14, 17, 19
ESHELMAN, DEATH ROW CHAPLAIN (1962)	17
Feltham, <i>The Common Law and the Execution of Insane Criminals</i> , 4 MELBOURNE L. REV. 434 (1964)	19-20
Gottlieb, <i>Capital Punishment</i> , 15 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 1 (1969)	17
I HALE, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1678)	13
I HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	13
Hawles, Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman, 11 Howell State Trials 474 (1816)	13, 14, 15
Hazard & Louisell, <i>Death, the State, and the Insane: Stay of Execution</i> , 9 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 381 (1962) [cited as <i>Death, the State, and the Insane</i>]	15, 19
LAWES, LIFE AND DEATH IN SING SING (1928)	16, 17
LAWES, TWENTY THOUSAND YEARS IN SING SING (1932)	17
ROYAL COMMISSION ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, MINUTES OF EVIDENCE (1949) [cited as ROYAL COMMISSION MINUTES]	13, 14
ROYAL COMMISSION ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT 1949-1953, REPORT (H.M.S.O. 1953)[Cmd. 8932] [cited as ROYAL COMMISSION]	13, 14, 19
WEIHOFEN, MENTAL DISORDER AS A CRIMINAL DEFENSE (1954)	14, 19
WEIHOFEN, THE URGE TO PUNISH (1956)	14
West, <i>Medicine and Capital Punishment</i> , in <i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., on S. 1760, To Abolish the Death Penalty (March 20-21 and July 2, 1968) (G.P.O. 1970)</i>	16
